

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)
6th Street and Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20580,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

vs.)

H.J. HEINZ COMPANY)
600 Grant St., 60th Floor)
Pittsburgh, PA 15219)

and)

MILNOT HOLDING CORPORATION)
100 South Fourth St.)
St. Louis, Mo 63102)

Defendants-Appellees.)

Docket No.

Civ. Action No. 1:00CV01688 (JR)

**EMERGENCY MOTION OF THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION FOR AN INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL AND TO EXPEDITE APPEAL**

RICHARD G. PARKER
Director

DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

RICHARD B. DAGEN
DAVID A. BALTO
JAMES A. FISHKIN
JOSEPH S. BROWNMANN
Attorneys

DAVID C. SHONKA
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580
Ph. (202) 326-2436
Fax (202) 326-2477

October 23, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	4
Statement of the Case	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMMISSION IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS APPEAL	7
A. The District Court Ignored Controlling Case Law in Denying Injunctive Relief	8
B. The Court Erred In Requiring The FTC To Prove Harm To Retail Consumers . . .	11
C. The Court Misapplied The Standards Governing The “Efficiencies Defense” . . .	14
D. The Court Applied The Incorrect Standard In Weighing The Equities	15
II. THE COMMISSION WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT AN EMERGENCY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	17
III. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM FROM AN INJUNCTION PENDING AN EXPEDITED APPEAL	18
IV. AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	19
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Air Line Pilots Association v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7
<i>American Hospital Supply Corp. v. Hospital Products Limited</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 948 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	9
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984);	15, 16, 17
<i>FTC v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1992)	4, 12
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	2, 4, 13, 14
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	15
<i>FTC v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967)	11
<i>FTC v. Rhinechem Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	15

<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	2, 4, 14, 16
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	4, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser, Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report</i> , 760 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321, 370 (1963)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	13
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	10
<i>United States v. Ivaco</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989)	2
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	2, 14

FEDERAL STATUTE AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1292(a)(1)	4
Section 13(b) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	2
Section 7 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18, 15 U.S.C. § 21	2, 4, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	1, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Phillip Areeda, IV Antitrust Law, ¶ 901b2 9
